
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2015, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Dave Yates
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.



4.  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15 (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) (Pages 1 - 22)

To note the external auditor’s results report for 2014/15.

5.  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2014/15 (Pages 
23 - 124)

To approve the Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 (Pages 125 - 134)

To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.

7.  AUDIT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION LETTER (Pages 135 - 138)

To receive the representation letter to the External Auditor before being signed by 
the Chairman and Section 151 Officer.

8.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 139 - 146)

To note the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and progress 
made against high priority audit recommendations.

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 
147 - 156)

To receive the Treasury Management mid-year monitoring report for 2015/16.

10.  AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 157 - 158)

To note the Committee’s future work plan.

11.  DATES FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS IN 2016/17 

RECOMMENDATION:

To agree the following suggested dates for meetings 2015/16 (Fridays at 10.00 a.m.)

24 June 2016
23 September 2016
27 January 2017
24 March 2017

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



Ref: 1597540 

New Forest District Council 

September 2015 

Audit Committee  

For the year ended 31 March 2015 

Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE 

FOR CSG PURPOSES ONLY 

Image ref no:  14H01369_RF 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



Ref: 1597540 

                            Page 

Section 1 Executive summary   2 

Section 2 Extent and purpose of our work   4 

Section 3 Addressing audit risks      6 

Section 4 Financial statements audit – issues and findings   9 

Section 5 Arrangements to secure economy, efficiency  

 and effectiveness        13 

Section 6 Independence and audit fees  16 

Appendices                                                                                           18 

 

 

Contents 

New Forest District Council 
 

1 

P
age 2



Ref: 1597540 

Section 1 

Executive summary 

P
age 3



Ref: 1597540 

Audit results and other key matters 

The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires us to report to those charged with governance – the Audit Committee– on the work we have carried 

out to discharge our statutory audit responsibilities together with any governance issues identified.  

This report summarises the findings from the 2014/2015 audit which is substantially complete. It includes the messages arising from our audit of your financial statements 

and the results of the work we have undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources. 

Financial statements 

► As of 14 September 2015, we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  

► Our audit results demonstrate, through the very few matters we have to communicate, that the Council  has continued to prepare its financial statements well. 

Value for money  

► We expect to conclude that you have made appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.   

► We have made recommendations, in section 4, on how the Council ’s governance framework may be improved. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

► We are not expecting to report any significant matters to the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission. 

Audit certificate 

► The audit certificate is issued to demonstrate that the full requirements of the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice have been discharged for the relevant audit 

year.  

► We expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion. 

Executive summary – key findings 

New Forest District Council  

 
 

3 

P
age 4



Ref: 1597540 

Section 2 

Extent and purpose 
of our work 

P
age 5



Ref: 1597540 

Extent and purpose of our work 

New Forest District Council 
 

5 

The Council ’s responsibilities 

► The Council  is responsible for preparing and publishing its Statement of 

Accounts, accompanied by the Annual Governance Statement.  

► In the Annual Governance Statement, the Council  reports publicly on the extent 

to which it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has 

monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in 

the
[...]
rm Receipts in Advance 54 
22 Long-Term Borrowing 54 
23 Provisions 55 
24 Capital Grants – Receipts in Advance 56 
25 Developers’ Contributions –  Long–Term Receipts in Advance 56 
26 Capital Receipts Reserve 56 
27 Developers’ Contributions Unapplied 57 
28 Revaluation Reserve 57 
29 Capital Adjustment Account 58 
30 Available for Sale Financial Instruments Reserve 59 
31 Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve 60 
32 Pensions Reserve 60 
33 Collection Fund Adjustment Account 61 
34 
35 

Accumulating Absences Adjustment Account 
Cash Flow Statement – Operating Activities 

61 
62 

36 Cash Flow Statement – Investing Activities 63 
37 Cash Flow Statement – Financing Activities 63 
 Other Notes  

38 Agency Services 64 
39 Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing 64 
40 Contingent Assets 66 
41 Contingent Liabilities 66 
42 Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 66 
43 External Audit Costs 71 
44 Grants Income 72 
45 Leases 73 
46 Members’ Allowances 74 
47 Minority Interest 75 
48 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising From Financial Instruments 75 
49 Officers’ Remuneration 84 
50 Termination Benefits 86 
51 Related Parties 86 
52 Revenue Expenditure funded from Capital under statute 87 
53 Heritage Assets  87 
54 Assets Held For Sale  87 
55 Authorisation of Accounts for Issue 87 
  

 
 

 
 

Page 25



 3 

 
 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
1. The Authority’s Responsibilities 
 
 The Authority is required to: 
 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In 
this authority, that officer is the Executive Director;   

 
• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 

safeguard its assets; 
 

• approve the statement of accounts. 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by Members of the Audit Committee at 
the meeting held on 25 September 2015.  
 
 

 
 Cllr A O’Sullivan 
 Chairman       
 Audit Committee        25 September 2015               
      
 
2. The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

The Executive Director is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s statement of 
accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’). 

 
In preparing this statement of accounts, the Executive Director has: 

 
• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 
• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

 
• complied with the Code of Practice. 

 
 The Executive Director has also: 
 

• kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

  
I certify that the statement of accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial 
position of New Forest District Council at 31 March 2015 and the income and 
expenditure for that year ended.  

 
  
 
 
 Mr R Jackson (CPFA) – Responsible Financial (s151) Officer 25 September 2015 
   
     

Page 26



 4 

 
 
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 The accounts for 2014/15 comprise the following statements: 
 

• Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account services in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation and housing rents. The 
Council raise taxation and rents to cover expenditure in accordance with regulations. 
The taxation and rents position is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 
• Movement in Reserves Statement 

 
This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the 
Council, analysed into ‘usable reserves’ (ie those that can be applied to fund 
expenditure or reduce local taxa
[...]
l has made that are repayable within 364 days from the date of 

the original investment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



EMT – 8 SEPTEMBER 2015
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2014/15

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 As prescribed by the Account and Audit Regulations 2011, the Council is required to produce 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following an assessment of its governance 
framework. 

1.2 The Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Services (Chief Executive) are required to 
sign the AGS and be satisfied that the document is supported by reliable evidence. It is 
published with the Statement of Accounts.

1.3 The draft AGS 2014/15 was approved by Audit Committee in June 2015 and provided to the 
external auditors for review.   

2.0 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS)

2.1 Whilst the AGS covers the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, the document remains open 
for update until it is approved at the end of September 2015 and can make reference to any 
significant matter that has arisen.

2.2 Internal Audit has not recommended any changes to the draft statement and no changes 
have been recommended to date by the external auditor. 

2.3 The statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management team. The final AGS for 
2014/15 is attached in Appendix 1.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report.

4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this report.

5.0 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 
control and good governance arrangements.  

6.2 The statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team.

Page 125

Agenda Item 6



7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for the Financial Year 
ended 31 March 2015 as reported in Appendix 1.

7.2 That the Leader of the Council and Head of Paid service sign the AGS 2014/15

7.3  That the AGS 2014/15 be published on the Councils’ website, ensuring ease of access. 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers

Bob Jackson New Code of Good Governance – 23/3/08 
Executive Director (S151) AGS 13-14 – Audit Committee 20/6/14
Tel: 02380 285588
Bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 126

mailto:Bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1

THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

2014/15

1. Scope of Responsibility

New Forest District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law, proper standards are adhered to and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. It has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999, to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which 
its functions are exercised, having regard to best value. In discharging this overall responsibility New 
Forest District Council is required to have in place proper arrangements for the Governance of the 
Council’s affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions and arrangements for the 
management of risk.
 
New Forest District Council has approved and adopted a code of good governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government”. A copy of the code can be found on our website: 
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/committeedocs/sc/CDR03688.pdf. This statement explains how New 
Forest District Council has complied with the code and also meets the requirements of regulation 4 
(3) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to the publication of a statement 
[...]
ble 
Officer(s)

Deadline

Financial Regulations To review and update Financial 
Regulations. 

Executive Director 
(S151) in consultation 
with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
Services

31.3.16

Uncompleted high priority 
audit recommendations

To action uncompleted audit 
recommendations

Head of Service 30.9.15

Counter Fraud To complete the self assessment against 
the CIPFA Counter Fraud Code of 
Practice and implement actions arising

Executive Director 
(S151) with Internal 
Audit Manager

31.3.16

Page 134



New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
Hampshire
SO43 7PA

Helen Thompson
Director
Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

My Ref: RJ/db/Letters
Your Ref: 
 
Date: 25 September 2015

Dear Helen

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
New Forest District Council (“the Council”) for the year ended 31 March 2015.  We recognise 
that obtaining representations from us concerning the information contained in this letter is a 
significant procedure in enabling you to form an opinion as to whether the financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the financial position of New Forest District Council as of 31 March 
2015 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended in accordance with the CIPFA 
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15.

We understand that the purpose of your audit of our financial statements is to express an 
opinion thereon and that your audit was conducted in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing (UK and Ireland), which involves an examination of the accounting system, internal 
control and related data to the extent you considered necessary in the circumstances, and is not 
designed to identify – nor necessarily be expected to disclose – all fraud, shortages, errors and 
other irregularities, should any exist.

Accordingly, we make the following representations, which are true to the best of our knowledge 
and belief, having made such inquiries as we considered necessary for the purpose of 
appropriately informing ourselves:

A. Financial Statements and Financial Records

1.  We have fulfilled our responsibilities, under the relevant statutory authorities, for the 
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(England) 2011 and CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2014/15.

2.  We acknowledge our responsibility for the fair presentation of the financial statements.  We 
believe the financial statements referred to above give a true and fair view of the financial 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



position and of its expenditure and income of the Council in accordance with the CIPFA 
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 and 
are free of material misstatements, including omissions.  We have approved the financial 
statements.

3.  The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are 
appropriately described in the financial statements.

4.  We believe that the Council has a system of internal controls adequate to enable the 
preparation of accurate financial statements in accordance with the CIPFA LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

5.  There are no unadjusted audit differences identified during the current audit and pertaining to 
the latest period presented.

B.  Fraud

1.  We acknowledge that we are responsible for the design, implementation and maintenance of 
internal controls to prevent and detect fraud.

2.  We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

3.  We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspect
[...]
ppropriately reflects our 
intent and ability to carry out specific courses of action on behalf of the entity, where 
relevant to the accounting estimates and disclosures.

 No subsequent event requires an adjustment to the accounting estimates and 
disclosures included in the financial statements.

Page 137



H.  Retirement benefits

1.  On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, we are 
satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities are consistent with our 
knowledge of the business.  All significant retirement benefits and all settlements and 
curtailments have been identified and properly accounted for.

Use of the Work of an Expert

1.  We agree with the findings of the experts engaged to evaluate the Local Government 
Pension Fund balances and have adequately considered the qualifications of the experts in 
determining the amounts and disclosures included in the financial statements and the underlying 
accounting records.  We did not give or cause any instructions to be given to the experts with 
respect to the values or amounts derived in an attempt to bias their work, and we are not 
otherwise aware of any matters that have had an effect on the independence or objectivity of the 
experts.

Yours faithfully,

______________
Mr R.Jackson
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer
New Forest District Council

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the New Forest District Council on 
25th September 2015.

______________
Cllr A.O’Sullivan
Chairman of the Audit Committee
New Forest District Council

Page 138



EMT – 8 SEPTEMBER 2015
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the 2015/16 audit plan, which was approved in March 2015. 

2. RESOURCES

2.1 Appendix 1 shows the current structure of the Internal Audit Partnership follo
[...]
l Regulations) 50
Work with Partners
Benefit Subsidy (for external audit) 45
Leader (on third party behalf) 2
Safeguarding reviews 10
Total NFDC Audit Days 800

Management and Training 282
Audit Management (inc Performance Management, Planning, 
Supervision/signing off of audits, Meeting and Committee attendance, annual 
reporting, liaison with external audit etc.) and Team training and development, 
office routine, meetings and Contingency
Fee Earning 236
Fee Earning Third Party Work (NFNPA/Dorset/T&P Councils)
Total Resource Days 1318

Page 146



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2015/16
1. PURPOSE

1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 is underpinned by the 
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.

1.2. The Code also recommends that members are informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year (a mid year and a year end 
report).  This report therefore ensures that New Forest District Council 
(NFDC) are embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations.

1.3. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of investments 
and cash flows, banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2. ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

2.1. The following Section outlines the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions have been made 
in the year to date.

2.2. Growth – positive growth in the UK economy has continued with output 
growing at a preliminary estimate of 2.6% year-on-year in Q2 2015, which 
was in line with the market’s expectations.  The largest contribut
[...]
the 
following counterparties:

Page 149



Table 1: Investment Activity as at 31 August 2015

Duration to maturity Overnight
£m

< 1 year
£m

> 1 year
£m

Total
£m

Subject to bail-in risk
   Bank call accounts 0.6 0.6
   Bank fixed deposits 1.0 1.0
   Bank certificates of deposit* 19.0 19.0

0.6 20.0 0.0 20.6
Exempt from bail-in risk
   Covered floating rate notes 2.5 2.0 4.5
   Floating rate notes 1.0 1.0
   Covered bonds 1.0 4.0 5.0
   Corporate bonds 9.9 9.9
   Money market funds 11.0 11.0
   Local authorities 4.0 6.0 10.0
   Pooled property fund 3.1 3.1

11.0 17.4 16.1 44.5
Total 11.6 37.4 16.1 65.1

*certificates of deposit have fixed terms but have greater liquidity as they 
can be sold on the secondary market.

4.8. Security of capital has remained NFDC’s main investment objective.  This 
has been maintained by following NFDC’s counterparty policy as set out 
in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16.

4.9. Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored with reference to 
credit ratings (NFDC’s minimum long-term counterparty rating for 
institutions defined as having ‘high credit quality’ is BBB+ across rating 
agencies Fitch, S&P and Moody’s); credit default swap prices, financial 
statements, information on potential government support and reports in 
the quality financial press.

4.10. The average cash balances were £64.6m during the year to 31 August 
2015.  The average interest rate earned on NFDC’s investments at 31 
August 2015 was 0.97%, which should be considered within the context 
of an unchanged UK Base Rate of 0.5% since March 2009 and very low 
short-term money market rates.  

4.11. The new treasury management strategy limits came into effect on 1 April 
2015. In advance of this Hampshire County Council (HCC) were 
managing NFDC’s investments to prepare for the implementation of the 
limits in the new strategy.  Unfortunately there was one call account that 
was in breach of the new limits on 1 April 2015, which was id
[...]
t portfolio and are consistent with the existing portfolio.

Table 3: Maturity Structure of 
Borrowing Upper Lower Actual

Under 12 months 25% 0% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 25% 0% 9%
5 years and within 10 years 25% 0% 15%
10 years and above 100% 0% 76%

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days

6.6. For 2015/16 NFDC restricted investments for periods of over a year to a 
maximum of £20.0m.  At 31 August 2015 NFDC had £16.0m of 
investments with over 364 days to their maturity.

Page 152



7. CHANGES TO THE 2015/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

7.1. Over the 18 months that Hampshire County Council has managed 
NFDC’s Treasury Management function, NFDC’s investment balances 
have risen significantly from £46m to over £75m at its highest point this 
financial year, and the diversification of those balances has been 
managed between initially eight counterparties which has now grown to 
36 counterparties.  

7.2. Investment balances are higher than predicted when the current Treasury 
Management Strategy was approved.  Current forecasts show that 
investment balances could peak at £89m.  In order to create greater 
diversification and provide more flexibility it would be helpful to make 
some changes to the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy.

Investment Limits

7.3. Increasing the investment and counterparty limits will increase the 
flexibility, which is required to a greater extent now that cash balances 
are greater.  

7.4. As approved in the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy, a group of 
banks under the same ownership will be treated as a single organisation 
for limit purposes.  Maximum limits will also be placed on fund managers 
and industry sectors as below:

Table 4: Investment Limits Cash Limit
Current Revised

Any single organisation, except the UK Central 
Government £5m each £8m each

UK Central Government Unlimited Unlimited
Any group of organisations under the same 
ownership

£5m per 

[...]
night cash options.  

Table 6 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Limit on principal invested beyond 364 days £25m £25m £25m

7.9. Increasing the principle sum invested for periods longer than 364 days 
requires other limits to also be increased so as to comply with the new 
limit.  These new limits are shown in the tables below.

Page 154



Table 7: Non-Specified Investment Limits Cash Limit
Total long-term investments £25m
Total investments without credit ratings or rated below A- 
(excluding investments with other local authorities) £10m

Total non-Sterling investments £0m
Total investments in foreign countries rated below AA+ £0m
Total non-specified investments £45m

Table 8: Interest Rate Exposures 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Upper limit on fixed interest rate investment 
exposure £25.0m £25.0m £25.0m

Upper limit on variable interest rate 
investment exposure £80.0m £80.0m £80.0m

Upper limit on fixed interest rate borrowing 
exposure £163.4m £163.7m £159.8m

Upper limit on variable interest rate 
borrowing exposure £163.4m £163.7m £159.8m

8. CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1. None arising directly from this report.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:

9.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report.

9.2. note the plan to add up to a further £4m of long-term pooled investments 
to New Forest District Council’s investment portfolio.

9.3. note paragraphs 4.11 and 4.12 of this report which detail the one 
instance of investment limits being breached.

9.4. approve the changes to the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy as 
detailed in section 7.

Further information Background papers
Please contact Andrew Boutflower 
(HCC), or Bob Jackson (Executive 
Director)

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance 
Notes and ODPM Investment Guidance

Local Government Act 2003
email:
andrew.boutflower@hants.gov.uk

SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (England) 

Page 155



bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk Re
[...]
 for Treasury Management 2015/16
Write-Offs 2015/16
Annual Waivers Report 2015/16
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance 2015/16
Internal Auditor’s Annual Opinion Report 2015/16
Draft Annual Financial Report 2015/16
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
Audit Committee letter to the External Auditor
Internal Audit Progress report against 16/17 Q1
Annual Work Programme and Training

  
23 External Auditor – Audit Results Report 2015/16
September External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2015 Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Treasury Management Q2
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations Q2
Counter Fraud Update Report
Risk Management

Page 158


	Agenda
	4 Audit Results Report 2014/15 (External Auditor)
	5 Annual Financial Report (Statement of Accounts) 2014/15
	47.      MINORITY INTEREST

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	7 Audit Committee Representation Letter
	8 Progress Against the 2015/16 Audit Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	App 1

	Appendix 3
	Sheet1


	9 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2015/16
	10 Audit Committee - Work Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

25 SEPTEMBER 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 25 September 2015

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
 C A Wise

*Present

Also in Attendance

Ms J Thorpe, Mrs H Thompson (Ernst and Young)
Mr A Boutflower (Hampshire County Council)

Officers Attending:

Miss G Chambers, K Green, R Jackson, Ms N Kitcher and Mrs L Conway

Apologies:

Apologies were received from Cllr Wise.

22  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any members in connection with any 
agenda item.

24  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

25  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15 (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) 
The Committee noted the External Auditor’s Results Report 2014/15.  The report 
summarised the findings from the 2014/15 Audit, which was substantially complete 
and had considered the Council’s financial statements, appropriate arrangements to 
secure value for money, whole of Government accounts and the Audit Certificate.  



Audit Cttee 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

The report also included audit risks and assurances gained in connection with 
these.

It was noted that Mrs Thompson would be moving to work on other local authorities 
and a colleague, Kate Handy, would be taking over from January 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

26  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 2014/15 
The Committee considered the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  The Committee 
were reminded that their role was to consider and authorise the Statement of 
Accounts as a true and fair view of the Council’s position.  No significant changes 
had been made to the report since it was last received by the Committee in June 
2015.  The Committee asked a number of detailed questions.  

RESOLVED:

That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 as set out in the report be approved.

27  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 
March 2015 as reported in Appendix 1 to the report be approved;

(b) That the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service sign the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15; and 

(c) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be published on the 
Council’s website, ensuring ease of access.

28  AUDIT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION LETTER 
The Committee approved the Representation Letter to the External Auditor before 
being signed by the Chairman and Section 151 Officer.

29  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee noted progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and 
progress made against high priority audit recommendations.  Members noted the 
current structure of the internal audit partnership and the related resource 
implications.  Members were pleased to note the benefits of the reciprocal working 
arrangements where staff from this authority undertook work for Purbeck and East 
Dorset and vice-versa.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



Audit Cttee 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

30  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
The Committee considered the performance of the Treasury Management function 
for 2015/16 together with proposed changes to the Treasury Management Strategy.

The report detailed the economic background, the Borrowing Strategy, Investment 
Strategy, as well as compliance with the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators.  The Committee considered recommended changes to the current 
strategy, including changes to the Investment Strategy and an increase in 
investment limits.  It was noted that Hampshire County Council managed £65m 
worth of investments on behalf of New Forest District Council, which was £10m 
more than the previous year.  

Members noted the new Treasury Management Strategy limits which came into 
effect on 1 April 2015 and the one day breach of the investment limits in relation to 
a ‘call account’ which represented a small non-compliance which was immediately 
rectified without any financial impact for the Council.  Control systems were under 
review to identify any improvements to ensure that this was not repeated.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the changes to the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy as set 
out in the report be approved; and

(b) That the proposal to add up to a further £4m of long-term pooled 
investments to New Forest District Council’s investment portfolio be 
noted.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report be 
noted;

(b) That the instance of investment limits being breached set out in paragraphs 
4.11 and 4.12 be noted; and

(c) That the performance of the treasury function detailed in the report be 
noted.

31  AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2015/16 
The Committee noted its future Work Plan.

It was agreed that a general overview of the work of the Committee, including 
External and Internal Audit and an explanation of the financial statements, be 
arranged for the Committee in October / November.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and that a training session be arranged as detailed above.



Audit Cttee 25 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

32  DATES FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS IN 2016/17 
RESOLVED:

That the following dates for meetings of the Committee in 2016/17 be approved 
(Fridays at 10.00am):

24 June 2016
23 September 2016
27 January 2017
24 March 2017

CHAIRMAN


